PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
VenTek, LLC			03/31/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	R3 Sensors, LLC			
Street Address:	751 W. 550 South			
City:	Orem			
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84058			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
	1			
Property T	уре	Number		
Property T Application Number:		Number 744464		
	1			
Application Number:	DATA	744464		
Application Number:	DATA (202)403-3	744464		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Email:	DATA (202)403-3 be sent via US M usdocketir	744464 587 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> g@jeffersonip.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will A</i> Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (202)403-3 be sent via US M usdocketir : Jefferson I	744464 587 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> g@jeffersonip.com P Law, LLP		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (202)403-3 be sent via US M usdocketir : Jefferson I 1130 Conr	744464 587 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> g@jeffersonip.com P Law, LLP ecticut Ave., NW Suite 420		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will A</i> Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (202)403-3 be sent via US M usdocketir : Jefferson I 1130 Conr	744464 587 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> g@jeffersonip.com P Law, LLP		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (202)403-3 be sent via US M usdocketin : Jefferson I 1130 Conr Washingto	744464 587 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> g@jeffersonip.com P Law, LLP ecticut Ave., NW Suite 420		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (202)403-3 be sent via US M. usdocketir : Jefferson I 1130 Conr Washingto	744464 587 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> g@jeffersonip.com P Law, LLP ecticut Ave., NW Suite 420 n, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036		

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name: R3 Sensors, LLC			
VenTek, LLC	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 751 W. 550 South			
Execution Date(s)March 31, 2010				
X Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:_Orem			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Utah			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>United States</u> Zip: <u>84058</u>			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)				
11/744,464				
Additional numbers attached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One			
Name: Jefferson IP Law, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40			
Internal Address: Raymond B. Persino				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 1130 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 420	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: <u>Washington</u>	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>DC</u> Zip: <u>20036</u>				
Phone Number: 202-293-0804				
Fax Number: 202-403-3587	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: usdocketing@jeffersonip.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Raymond B. PERSINO/ Reg. No. 58,082 Signature Date				
D (8.9.)	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1459 3384288.1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, VenTek, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company having offices at 4555 Lake Forest Dr., Suite 650, Cincinnati, OH 45242, owns the following United States patent applications:

Patent Application Number 20080272935 (filed on May 4, 2007)

and

WHEREAS, R3 Sensors, LLC, a Utah limited liability company having offices at Orem, Utah U.S.A. (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in said patent application;

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, VenTek, LLC does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to R3 Sensors, LLC the entire right, title and interest in said patent application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

Signed and delivered at Cincinnati, Ohio on March <u>2/</u>, 2010.

VENTEK, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company

ennet W-

Name! Kenneth W. Feldmann Title: Secretary and Treasurer

STATE OF OHIO

))SS

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{3/^{8+}}{2}$ day of March, 2010, by Kenneth W. Feldmann, being the Secretary and Treasurer of VENTEK, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.

m. Notary Public

My Commission Expires on _



JONATHAN M. HILTZ Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date. Section 147.03 O.H.C.

> PATENT REEL: 024602 FRAME: 0932

RECORDED: 06/28/2010